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Date:

July 10, 2020
To: 

Hospital Chief Financial Officers and Case Mix Liaisons

From:

Claudine Williams, Associate Director, Clinical Data Administration

Subject:  
FY2020 Q4 Data Forum Follow-up

First, HSCRC staff would like to thank all the hospital staff who are working diligently to meet the healthcare needs of Marylanders during the COVID-19 pandemic. HSCRC staff are here to support you and have created a website for all HSCRC-specific COVID-19 related policies and updates: https://hscrc.maryland.gov/Pages/COVID-19.aspx. Second, a reminder that the HSCRC are still requiring monthly reporting of case mix and financial data. If you have any concerns or questions about the monthly data submissions, please contact Oscar Ibarra (Oscar.Ibarra@maryland.gov), Claudine Williams (Claudine.williams@maryland.gov) or Amanda Vaughan (Amanda.Vaughan@maryland.gov).
Below is a summary of what was discussed during the FY 2020 Q4 Data Forum on June 12, 2020 and next steps.
Announcements

Grouper Transition. Staff reviewed the grouper versions that will be applied to the case mix data for RY 2022 for IP, OP and PPC data. 

· MHAC/RRIP/QBR: 
APR DRG and PPC version 37.1; current CGS version.
Please note that the new APR DRG version (37.1) will only apply to the quality programs.
· Market Shift: 

Jan-Dec (permanent) – APR DRG 36/EAPG 3.14; 2019.3.2 CGS version.
HSCRC has a de-identified Market Shift dataset for parties interested in reviewing the statewide results.  To obtain access, submit the Public Use File Application and DUA available on the HSCRC website: https

 HYPERLINK "https://hscrc.maryland.gov/Pages/hsp-data-request.aspx" ://hscrc.maryland.gov/Pages/hsp-data-request.aspx.  HSCRC is planning to release updates to the Market Shift de-identified dataset at least semi-annually. More information to come on the timing and availability.
A representative from UMMS inquired whether the CGS version that was used for Market Shift can be disclosed. hMetrix will include the CGS version in the Error Reports in Q4 CY2020. The CGS version does not matter except in extraordinary situations, such as the off-cycle addition of COVID-19 codes.
· Weights:

Jan-Dec (permanent) – based on CY 2018 applied to CY 2019

Case Mix Weights (based on CY 2018 – July 2019 (18 mons), APR/EAPG v36/3.14) are posted on the HSCRC website: https://hscrc.maryland.gov/Pages/gbr-adjustments.aspx.  Additionally, HSCRC created a de-identified dataset (with programs) for parties interested in recreating the weight calculations.  Please submit a request to hscrc.data-requests@maryland.gov.

FY 2021 Update: New Edits and Error Thresholds: Staff reviewed the changes that will be implemented in FY 2021 (see slides #7-10) and the timelines for the changes are as follows:
· July 1, 2020: 

Testing in DAVE available, new edits will be displayed as warnings

· October 1, 2020: 
New edits will be displayed as warning in production

· January 1, 2021: 
New Edits will be switched to errors

· April 2021: 

5% error threshold in effect for FY21 Q3 and subsequent Final quarters
Point of Origin for Telemedicine Services: Staff received a question related to coding Point of Origin when the patient was sent to the hospital from a telemedicine visit. During the meeting, staff stated that the point of origin should be Home. However, hospitals representatives submitted guidance from CMS that specified that the intent of the point of origin code is “to focus on patients place or point of origin (PoO) rather than the source of a physician order or referral.” Upon further review of CMS COVID-related guidance, staff concluded that although Medicare expanded the definition for Place of Service to include telehealth the during the COVID emergency, this doesn’t change where the patient was physically coming from before arriving at the hospital. Slide 11 is amended to reflect this change. 
Alternative Clinical Sites: Staff reviewed the definition of alternative clinical site and examples of when to use the Reserve Flag “A” to identify services rendered at those sites. 
Data Forum Survey: Staff reminded all meeting participants to complete the survey (in Survey Monkey). The link was sent on June 26, 2020. Please use this opportunity to provide the HSCRC staff feedback on the data forums. If you did not receive a link to the survey, please contact Oscar.Ibarra@maryland.gov. 
Data Processing Vendor Update

Mary Pohl, representing hMetrix and Burton Policy, reported on data processing updates.  Mary reminded hospitals that they are no longer required to include the submittal forms with the monthly data submissions. She reiterated that only data submissions to the HSCRCIP, HSCRCOP, and HSCRC-Psych folders in Repliweb will be processed.
Mary discussed the modernization of the processing pipeline that is currently in process, as well as the test site for the FY 2021 DSR format will be available on July 1, 2020.

Mary talked about the tabs in the error report that they propose to be retired in FY 2021:

· Unedited Data Codes
· Record Count
· Valid Discharge Count
· Data File Load Errors
· Mismatched Cases
· Total Charges Submitted
· Total Charges for Valid Case
· Relevant information will be moved to the HSCRC Letter tab
· Data Fields
· Summary of look up values
One hospital representative from Johns Hopkins requested that some of the fields be kept, as he uses them for data reconciliations. The statistics related to the following data fields are to be removed from the Error Report:

· Readmission 

· Census Tract 

· E-Code 

· Medical/Surgical ICU Days

· Burn Care Days

· Coronary Care Days

· Neo-Natal ICU Days

· Pediatric ICU Days 

· Shock Trauma Days 

· Other Care Days 

· Admission From E/R or Observation
· Birth Weight 

· ICD9/ICD10 Coding Flag 

· Operating Physician 

· Principal Diagnosis 

· Alternative Rate Method 

· Total Revenue 

· Attending Physician NPI 

· Operating Physician NPI 

· Enterprise Master Patient Ide

· Country Of Origin 

· Rehab Admission Class 

· Rehab Group Code    

· Medicaid Id Number With Medic

· Medicaid Id Number w/o Medica

· Patient Account Number 

· Ambulance Run Number

Mary also reviewed the CY 2020 Roadmap that provided hospitals with a high-level view on the major activities that hMetrix will be engaging in for the next three quarters.

· Q2 (Apr – June):

· Design data request module
· Test use of FY 2021 error checks

· Modernization development and testing
· Q3 (Jul – Sep):

· Develop and test data request module
· Production use of FY 2021 error checks

· Modern code to replace legacy code

· Q4 (Oct – Dec):

· Data request module in production

· Add grouper output to Error Reports

· Review relational database requirements for internal HSCRC use
Case Mix Data Audit Findings

Advanta Government Services, LLC (AGS) is the case mix audit vendor for HSCRC, as of June 2020, a total of 18 hospitals have been reviewed. Brenda Watson, representing AGS, reviewed several areas where hospitals have coding issues (slides #22-27). 
Data Issues Discussion

COVID-19 Coding and Quality Reporting Update:  Brenda Watson reviewed the CMS guidance for coding COVID-19 diagnosis after April 1, presumptive cases of COVID-19, exposure to COVID-19, screening for COVID-19, and lab codes for testing. One hospital representative asked how the COVID coding before April 1 will be handled in the audits. The HSCRC responded that decision will be made in the fall, as the plan for the next round of audits has not been decided. Once a decision is made, the information will be brought to the next Data Forum meeting.

Dianne Feeney reiterated that the HSCRC will not being using the claims-based data for QBR, RRIP, MHAC or PAU programs. Additionally, HSCRC is not intending to use the HCAHPS and NHSN data, even if hospitals submit the data to CMS. HSCRC is meeting with CMMI to discuss whether hospitals would need to submit an exception request consistent with the Hospital Value-Based Purchasing (VBP) Program’s Extraordinary Circumstances Exceptions (ECE) policy, if they choose not to submit. A hospital representative inquired whether the HSCRC would consider the suspension of the quality programs for the whole of RY22. Staff responded that the HSCRC is watching the trends and will keep the hospital concerns in mind when taking the final decisions.
There were a few clinical questions about coding COVID-19 that is described below:

· Question: If the reason for admission is for managing COPD and the patient has COVID. Would the COPD be coded as primary and COVID will be secondary? Answer: The guidance is to use the cause of the admission as primary and the COVID code as secondary. 

· Question: Can Z03.818, Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled out, be assigned for any type if it is ruled out and cannot be secondary? Answer: Generally, will be used only for OP, though there may be cases when it can be used for IP. Regardless of setting, it should be coded as primary only; unlikely that it will be secondary.

Discontinuing MedChi Number:  Per Statutory Law, HSCRC is required to collect from hospitals “physician information sufficient to identify practice patterns of individual physicians across all facilities” and only disclose the names of individual physicians to the following entities:
· The utilization review committee of a Maryland hospital; 

· The Medical and Chirurgical Faculty of the State of Maryland; or 

· The State Board of Physicians.
To meet statutory requirement, the HSCRC collects the MedChi number for all operating and attending physicians that are providing services to patients in Maryland Hospitals. This ID number of confidential and is not shared outside of the 3 entities above. However, around 2013, the HSCRC began collecting the National Provider ID (NPI) which is assigned by CMS and is publicly available online. The masked MedChi number (known as the MedChi Ghost Number) is no longer available in the public use files and only the NPI is shared. The HSCRC is exploring whether the NPI can replace the MedChi number and discontinue collecting it.  A hospital representative asked whether we could display the provider name that is associated with the NPI. Although the NPI number is not confidential, according to HSCRC Statutory Law, the names of individual physicians are considered confidential. Therefore, the HSCRC will not be able to distribute the names associated with the NPI number. Users can retrieve the names associated with the NPI number from the online NPI database.
Discontinuing SPCC Provider ID:  The SPCC Provider ID is a 2-digit number assigned by the St. Paul Group to track providers if hospitals change their 6-digit Medicare ID. This is no longer an issue and is handled within the processing programs. This field was also removed from the public use files. The HSCRC plans to phase out this variable in FY 2021 for data requests processed by hMetrix.  A crosswalk between the SPCC and the Medicare ID will be available upon request. 
Outpatient Bundling of SDS cases with IP rehab:  A hospital representative from Meritus had questions about whether other hospitals are bundling related OP cases with IP stays for all payers or just Medicare. Staff indicated that the bundling should not be payer specific. This issue will be brought to the ECMAD workgroup for further discussion.
Effective Dates - Recap:

1. Effective date of FY 2021 DSR

a. FY 2021 Q1 September Prelim data, due in October 2020

2. Effective date of new edits: 

a. FY 2021 Q1 July (testing site)

b. FY 2021 Q1 September Prelim data, due in October 2020 (live)

3. Effective date of new error threshold on final data (5 percent):

a. FY 2021 Q3 Final data, due in February 2021

Next Data Forum Meeting

The next Quarterly Data Forum Meeting is scheduled for September 11, 2020 at the HSCRC. If you have any agenda items, please send them to Oscar or me by September 4, 2020. 

If you have any questions or concerns about the topics discussed above, please contact me (Claudine.Williams@maryland.gov) or Oscar Ibarra (Oscar.Ibarra@maryland.gov).
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